## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Strategic Diagnostics, Inc.	07/12/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SDIX, LLC	
Street Address:	9620 Medical Center Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Rockville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20850	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13725459
Application Number:	13794921
Application Number:	61800963
Application Number:	61801080
PCT Number:	US2012026138
Patent Number:	6096563
Patent Number:	6376195
Patent Number:	6663833
Patent Number:	7241626

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3012302891

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-230-5242

Email: ddavidson@shulmanrogers.com

Correspondent Name: Eric J. von Vorys

PATENT REEL: 030807 FRAME: 0987 \$360 00 13725AE

502421397

Address Line 2: 6th Floor	12505 Park Potomac Avenue 6th Floor Potomac, MARYLAND 20854	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	114523.00014	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric J. von Vorys	
Signature:	/EricJvonVorys/	
Date:	07/16/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif		

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

**THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT** ("Assignment") is made and entered into by and between Strategic Diagnostics Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and SDIX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

- R.1 Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the registered and pending patents identified and set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents") attached hereto and made part of this Assignment, which have been registered or are currently pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- R.2 The parties hereto are entering into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement and desire by means of this Assignment to assign, convey and transfer all right, title and interest in the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to Assignee, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filling of the Patents, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Patents. The Assignor agrees to cooperate with the Assignee in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the Assignee. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the Assignee of the entire rights, title and interest therein.

The Assignor further agrees to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives any facts known to the Assignor respecting the Patents, and at the expense of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all necessary and lawful papers, execute all necessary oaths, declarations, or other papers required for division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the Assignee, and to take lawful and commercially reasonable action necessary to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to maintain, perfect, and enforce the Patents in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed this 2 day of July , 2013.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Strategic Diagnostics Inc.

у;

Francis M. DiNuzzo, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF De Cast	:	
On this <u>lo</u> day of <u>July</u> Diagnostics Inc. personally app name is subscribed to within the	, 2013, Francis M. DiNuzzo, an authorize beared, known to me (or satisfactorily prove e instrument, being authorized so to do, ex ned, by signing the name of the corporation	n) to be the person whose ecuted the foregoing instrument
	In witness hereof I hereunto set my hand  By: Land You Hould  Name: Land You Hould  My Commission expires 220	and official seal. [Notary Public]
[Notary Seal]	My Commission expires 200	<b>)</b>
ASSIGNEE SDIX, LLC		
3y: Wei-Wu He, President		
STATE OF	);   ss:	
On thisday of, 2013, Wei-Wu He, an authorized officer of SDIX, LLC personally appeared, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as authorized corporate officer.		
	In witness hereof I hereunto set my hand	and official seal.
	Ву:	····
	Name:	_[Notary Public]

My Commission expires\_\_\_\_\_

[Notary Seal]

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	ss:
Diagnostics Inc. personally ap name is subscribed to within to	2013, Francis M. DiNuzzo, an authorized officer of Strategic peared, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose he instrument, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument ined, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as authorized
	In witness hereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
	Ву:
	Name: [Notary Public]
MAIN COLORS COMPANIES	
[Notary Seal]	My Commission expires
ASSIGNEE SDIX, LLC By: Wei-Wu He, President	And the second s
STATE OF M9	
appeared, known to me (or sai instrument, being authorized s	, 2013, Wei-Wu He, an authorized officer of SDIX, LLC personally tisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the o to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein e of the corporation by himself as authorized corporate officer.
CHRISTELE E. ETIENBLA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MARYLAND MONTGOMERY COUNTY My Commission Expires Mar. 8, 2015	In witness hereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.  By:
[Notary Seal]	My Commission expires 03 8/2015

# SCHEDULE A

	U.S. Patent No.	Patent Title
1	6,096,563	Dual particle immunoassay method & kit
2.	6,376,195	Indirect label assay device for detecting small molecules and method of use thereof
3.	6,663,833	Integrated Assay Device and Methods of Production and Use
4,	7,241,626	Isolation and confirmation of analytes from test devices
5.	13/402,423 PCT/US2012/026138	Constructs that allow for detection and quantitation of membrane-bound polypeptides
6.	61/800,963	Anti-Human CXCR4 Antibodies
7.	61/801,080	Anti-Human ADORA2A Antibodies
8.	13/794,921	CD20 Conformational Isomers and Methods of Using
9.	13/725,459	Microfluidic Systems (jointly owned with Sphere Fluidics Limited)

PATENT REEL: 030807 FRAME: 0992

**RECORDED: 07/16/2013**